
 
 

 

              
 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

November 07, 2025  
 

To 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 
 
 
Scrip Code: 544058 

To       
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G 
Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051 
 
Scrip Symbol: MUFTI 

 
Dear Sir / Madam,  
 
Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting 
 
Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI LODR Regulations”), this is to inform that the Board 
of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 07, 2025, has inter-alia approved the Un-
audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and Half year ended September 30, 
2025, as recommended by the Audit Committee at its meeting held today. 
 
We enclose herewith the Un-audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half 
year ended September 30, 2025, along with Independent Auditor's Review Report thereon.  
 
The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 4:45 p.m. and concluded at 5:45 p.m. 
 
This intimation is also being uploaded on the Company’s website at www.credobrands.in. 
 
This is for your information and records. 
 
Yours faithfully,   
For Credo Brands Marketing Limited      
 
 
__________________________                
Sanjay Kumar Mutha  
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
 

Encl. As above  



MSKC & Associates LLP 
(Formerly known as MS KC 8: Associates) 
Chartered Accountants 

602, Floor 6, Raheja Ti tanium 
Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Railway Colony 
Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E) Mumbai 400063, INDIA 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on unaudited financial results of Credo Brands Marketing Limited 
for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year to date pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To The Board of Directors of Credo Brands Marketing Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Credo Brands 
Marketing Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company') for the quarter ended September 30, 
2025 and the year to-date results for the period from April 01, 2025 to September 30, 2025 ('the 
Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 
Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulations') . 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by 
the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder ('Ind AS 34') and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India and is 
in compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of 
the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 and other recognised accounting principles generally 
accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the 
Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

For MS KC & Associates LLP (Formerly known as MS KC & Associates) 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 0015955/ 5000168 

~ 
Ojas D. Joshi 
Membership No.: 109752 
UDIN: 25109752BMMMKN2393 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: November 07, 2025 

Head Office: Floor 2, 101 -106 Congress Buildings, 573 Mount Road, Chennai 600006, INDIA 
Tel: +91 44 2434 9866, +91 44 2434 9867 I LLPIN: ACK-7004 

Bengaluru I Chennai I Gurugram I Hyderabad I Kolkata I Mumbai I Pune 



~ 
CREDO BRANDS MARKETING LIMITED 
(fka Credo Brands Marketing Private Limited) 
Plot No. 8-8, MIDC Central Road, Marol MIDC, 
Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400093. INDIA 

MUFTI Tel. No.: +91226141 7200 Email: helpdesk@mufti.in 
Website: Corporate: www.credobrands.in 

MUMBAI 
Ecommerce: www.muftijeans.in 

CIN: L18101MH1999PLC119669 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 

(All amounts In " Millions, unless otherwise stated) 
guarter ended Six Months ended Year ended 

Particulars September 30, lune 30, September 30, September 30, September 30, March 31, 
2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
1 Income 

a) Revenue from operations 1,637.26 1,199.39 1,855.70 2,836.65 3,094.57 6,181.80 
b) Other income 19.11 16.15 5.24 35.26 17.25 60.79 
Total income 1,656.37 1,215.54 1,860.94 2,871.91 3,111.82 6,242.59 

2 Expenses 
(a) Cost of materials consumed 19.54 48.06 25.11 67.60 72.03 151.94 
(b} Purchases of stock-in-trade 573.70 566.41 770.16 1,140.11 1,143.48 2,271.97 
(c) Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade 108.28 (153.12) 38.58 (44.84) 130.76 218.84 
( d) Employee benefits expense 89.33 83.87 74.02 173.20 154.33 320.61 
(e) Finance costs 63.94 61.98 63.04 125.92 124.08 255.01 
(f) Depreciation and amortization expense 183.76 182.27 165.02 366.03 319.36 685.65 
(g) Other expenses 365.19 343.72 371.45 708.91 683.70 1 420.27 
Total expenses 1,403.74 1,133.19 1,507.38 2,536.93 2,627.74 5,324.29 

3 Profit before tax 252.63 82.35 353.56 334.98 484.08 918.30 

4 Tax expense 
Current tax 82.58 23.73 149.84 106.31 182.62 276.18 
Excess provision of income tax in relation to earlier (1.07) 
years 
Deferred Tax charge/( credit) (18.67) (4.41) (60.89) (23.08) (60.85) (40.90) 
Total tax expense 63.91 19.32 88.95 83.23 121.77 234.21 

5 Net profit after tax 188.72 63.03 264.61 251.75 362.31 684.09 

6 Other comprehensive income 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
Re-measurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit (0.24) (0.13) (1.11} (0.37) (0.53) 2.69 
liability 
Tax related to above item 0.06 0.03 0.28 0.09 0.13 (0.68) 

(0.18) (0.10) (0.83) (0.28) (0.40) 2.01 
Total other comprehensive income (net of (0.18) (0.10) (0.83) (0,28) (0.40) 2.01 
tax) 

7 Total comprehensive income 188.54 62.93 263.78 251.47 361.91 686.10 

8 Paid-up equity share capital (face value ~ 2 per 130.74 130.74 129.93 130.74 129.93 130.62 
share) 

9 other Equity 3 971.16 

10 Earning per share (face value ~ 2 per share) (not 
annualised} 
a) Basic in ~ 2.89 0.97 4.10 3.86 5.62 10.54 
b) Diluted in ~ 2.89 0.97 4.10 3.86 5.62 10.52 

,., t;::\lA, • .it.i 1,... ....... ,.. riS'\ from1 1ftiic!:lnc 



~ 
MUFTI 

CREDO BRANDS MARKETING LIMITED 
(fka Credo Brands Marketing Private Limited) 
Plot No. 8-8, MIDC Central Road, Maro! MIDC, 
Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400093. INDIA 
Tel. No.: +91 22 6141 7200 Email: helpdesk@mufti.in 
Website: Corporate: www.credobrands.in 
Ecommerce: www.muftijeans.in 

MUMBAI CIN: L18101MH1999PLC119669 

-- --- ----- ------ ------- -- ----- ------- ---- -- ------------- --------- --- -- ---- --- --- ------- --------- -- ----- ------------

Notes: 

The Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were approved by 
the Board of Directors in its meeting held on November 7, 2025. The Statutory Auditors have conducted limited review on these Financial Results. 

2 The Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting 
Standard 34 " Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34'') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules 
thereunder and the terms of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

3 The Unaudited Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2025 and Unaudited Statement of Cash Flow Statement for the period 
ended September 30, 2025 are annexed. 

4 During the quarter ended December 31, 2023, the Company had completed its Initial Public Offer ("!PO'') of 19,634,960 equity shares of face 
value of '{ 2/· each at an Issue price of '{ 280/· per share (Including share premium of '{ 278/· per share), comprising of offer for sale of 
19,634,960 equity shares by Selling Shareholders aggregating to '{ 5,497.79 million. Pursuant to the IPO, the equity shares of the Company were 
listed on the National Stock Exchange of I ndia Limited ("NSE'') and BSE Limited ("BSE'') with effect from December 27, 2023. 

Pursuant to Section 28(3) and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, all expenses (except listing fees) incurred in connection 
with !PO, were borne by the Selling Shareholders. The Company had set aside '{ 414.00 million in the separate escrow account from offer for 
sales proceeds towards offer expense. All offer-related expenses have been paid from the said escrow account and remaining amount lying 
thereunder was transferred to the Selling Shareholders. As on reporting date, there is no balance lying in the escrow account. 

5 Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108-Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the 
Company's performance as a single business segment namely retailing of men's casual wear. 

6 These financial results are available on the website of the Company viz. www.credobrands.in and on the website of BSE 
(www.bseindia.com) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("NSE") (www.nseindia.com). 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: November 7, 2025 

Kamal Khushlani 
and Managing Director 

DIN: 00638929 



~ 
MUFTI 

MUMBAI 

CREDO BRANDS MARKETING LIMITED 
(fka Credo Brands Marketing Private Limited) 
Plot No. B-8, MIDC Central Road, Marci MIDC, 
Andheri (E}, Mumbai - 400093. INDIA 
Tel. No.: +91 22 6141 7200 Email: helpdesk@mufti.in 

Website: Corporate: www.credobrands.in 
Ecommerce: www.muftijeans.in 

CIN: L 18101MH1999PLC119669 

-------------------------------------------- -- -- ----------------------------- ----------- --- ------------- ---- ----- --
Unaudited Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2025 

(Al l amounts in ~ Millions, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

A ASSETS 

1 Non-current assets 
(a) Property, plant and equipment 
(b) Right of use assets 
(c) Capital work-in-progress 
(d) I nvestment Property 
(e) Other Intangible assets 
(f) Financial assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Other financial assets 

(g) Deferred tax assets (net) 
(h) Non-current tax assets 
(i) Other non-current assets 

Total non-current assets 

2 Current assets 
(a) Inventories 
(b) Financial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 
(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above 
(iv) other financial assets 

( c) Other current assets 
Total current assets 
Total assets 

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 Equity 
(a) Equity share capital 
(b) Other equity 

Total equity 

2 Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities 
(i) Borrowings 
(ii) Lease liabilities 
(iii) Other financial liabilities 

(b) Provisions 
Total non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 
(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 
(ii) Lease Liabilities 
(iii) Trade payables 

Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 
Total outstaJ7ding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and 
small enterprises 

(iv) Other financial liabilities 
(b) Provisions 
(c) Current tax liabilities (net) 
( d) other current liabilities 

Total current liabilities 
Total liabilities 

Total equity and liabilities 

As at September 
30,2025 

(Unaudited) 

685.74 
2,171.40 

1.28 
15.71 

0.83 

199.75 
330.03 

15.90 
126.58 

3,547.22 

1,052.47 

2,690.07 
216.71 

1.62 
44.24 

217.57 
4 222.68 

7,769.90 

130.74 
4 029.99 
4 160.73 

8.90 
1,961.74 

409.38 
39.21 

2,419.23 

3.57 
443.93 

66.21 
161.33 

10.78 
24.61 

3.44 
476.07 

1,189.94 
3,609.17 

7 769.90 

As at March 
31, 2025 
(Audited) 

745.49 
2,145.16 

7.04 
15.90 

1.25 

174.15 
306.86 

5.49 
141.11 

3,542.45 

1,018.16 

2,391.21 
452.30 

1.62 
83.23 

203.33 
4 149.85 

7,692.30 

130.62 
3 971.16 
4 101.78 

10.74 
1,981.51 

411.79 
38.02 

2,442.06 

3.42 
374.23 

79.84 
176.09 

13.25 
22.82 
18.95 

459.86 
1,148.46 
3,590.52 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------- ·--------------- --
rffil lli\m, ,ftiiA~ni:: 



~ 
MUFTI 

MUMBAI 

CREDO BRANDS MARKETING LIMITED 
(fJ<a Credo Brands Marketing Private Limited) 
Plot No. B-8, MIDC Central Road, Marol MIDC, 
Andheri (E), Mumbai • 400093. INDIA 
Tel. No.: +91 22 6141 7200 Email: helpdesk@mufti.in 
Website: Corporate: www.credobrands.in 
Ecommerce: www.muftijeans.in 
CIN: L18101MH1999PLC119669 

Unaudited Statement of Cash flows for the six months ended September 30, 2025 

(All amounts in ~ Millions, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

A. Cash flows from operating activities 

Profit before tax 

Adjustments for : 
Depreciation and amortization expenses 
Interest income on financial assets 
Rental income on investment property 
Finance cost 
Loss on property, plant and equipment sold /scrapped/ written off 
Allowance for expected credit loss and doubtful deposits 
(Gain) / Loss on termination of leases (Net) 
Share based payments to employees 
Sundry balances written off/ (written back) 
Excess Provision written back 
Operating cash flows before working capital changes 

Working capital adjustments : 
Adjustment for (Increase)/ Decrease in Operating Assets: 

(Increase)/ Decrease in inventories 
Increase in trade receivables 
Decrease in other financial assets 
Increase in other current assets 
Decrease in non-current assets 

Adjustment for Increase/ (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities: 

Decrease in trade payables 
Increase in other current liabilities 
(Decrease)/ Increase in other financial liabilities 
Increase/ (Decrease) in provisions 
Cash generated from operations 
Less: Income tax paid (net) 
Net cash generated from operating act ivities (A) 

B. Cash flows from investing activities 

c. 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital work-in­
progress and capital advances) 
Purchase of other intangible assets 
Proceeds from Sale of property, plant and equipment and other intangible 
assets 
Proceeds from bank deposits other than cash and cash equivalents 
Interest income on financial assets 
Rental income on investment property 
Net cash used in invest ing activities (B) 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Repayment of Long term borrowings 
Repayment of Short term borrowings (net) 
Proceeds from issue of shares under employee stock options scheme 
Proceeds from share application money 
Repayment of lease liabilities 
Interest paid 
Dividend paid 
Net cash used in financing activities (C) 
Net Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A)+(B)+ (C) 
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 

Six months ended 
September 30, 

2025 
(Unaudited) 

334.98 

366.03 
(21.90) 
(2.46) 

116.25 
4.01 

(6.97) 
1.71 
0.03 

791.68 

(34.31) 
(298.86) 

14.27 
(14.24) 
12.15 

(28.42) 
24.63 

(15.00) 
2.61 

454.51 
(130.50) 
324.01 

(50.88) 

(0.10) 
0.07 

6.87 
14.15 
2.47 

(27.42) 

(1.69) 

1.87 

(323.60) 
(12.91) 

(195.85) 
(532.18) 
(235.59) 

452.30 
216.71 

September 30, 
2024 

(Unaudited) 

484.08 

319.36 
(8.46) 
(2.34) 

113.01 
(0.37) 
2.06 
2.41 
3.66 

(0.05) 
(0.21) 

913.15 

140.25 
(569.51) 

11.20 
(18.73) 
73.46 

(8.25) 
219.75 
21.28 

(13.09) 
769.51 
(125.00) 
644.51 

(138.77) 

0.96 

1.31 
2.34 

(134.16) 

(18.16) 
(164.04) 

15.17 
2.51 

(302.36) 
(18.09) 
(32.48) 

(517.45) 
(7.10) 
16. 

rml (a)muftiieans 


		2025-11-07T18:08:04+0530
	Sanjay Kumar Mutha




