

CREDO BRANDS MARKETING LIMITED (fka Credo Brands Marketing Private Limited) Plot No. B-8, MIDC Central Road, Marol MIDC,

Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400093. INDIA Tel. No.: +91 22 6141 7200 Email: helpdesk@mufti.in

Website: Corporate: www.credobrands.in Ecommerce: www.muftijeans.in CIN: L18101MH1999PLC119669

November 07, 2025

To BSE LimitedPhiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

To National Stock Exchange of India LimitedExchange Plaza, C-1, Block G
Bandra Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Scrip Code: 544058

Scrip Symbol: MUFTI

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting

Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI LODR Regulations"), this is to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 07, 2025, has *inter-alia* approved the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and Half year ended September 30, 2025, as recommended by the Audit Committee at its meeting held today.

We enclose herewith the Un-audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, along with Independent Auditor's Review Report thereon.

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 4:45 p.m. and concluded at 5:45 p.m.

This intimation is also being uploaded on the Company's website at www.credobrands.in.

This is for your information and records.

Yours faithfully, For Credo Brands Marketing Limited

Sanjay Kumar Mutha Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl. As above







MSKC & Associates LLP

(Formerly known as M S K C & Associates)
Chartered Accountants

602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Railway Colony Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E) Mumbai 400063, INDIA

Independent Auditor's Review Report on unaudited financial results of Credo Brands Marketing Limited for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year to date pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

To The Board of Directors of Credo Brands Marketing Limited

- 1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Credo Brands Marketing Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company') for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and the year to-date results for the period from April 01, 2025 to September 30, 2025 ('the Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulations').
- 2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with relevant rules issued thereunder ('Ind AS 34') and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
- 3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
- 4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For M S K C & Associates LLP (Formerly known as M S K C & Associates)

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 001595S/S000168

Ojas D. Joshi

Membership No.: 109752 UDIN: 25109752BMMMKN2393

Place: Mumbai

Date: November 07, 2025



CREDO BRANDS MARKETING LIMITED (fka Credo Brands Marketing Private Limited)
Plot No. B-8, MIDC Central Road, Marol MIDC,
Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400093. INDIA
Tel. No.: +91 22 6141 7200 Email: helpdesk@mufti.in

Website: Corporate: www.credobrands.in

Ecommerce: www.muftijeans.in CIN: L18101MH1999PLC119669

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025

	Quarter ended			(All amounts in ₹ Millions, unless of Six Months ended		Year ended	
Particulars	September 30, 2025	June 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2025 (Audited)	
1 Yusawa	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Onaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Onaudiced)	(Audited)	
1 Income	1,637.26	1,199.39	1,855.70	2,836.65	3,094.57	6,181.80	
a) Revenue from operations b) Other income	19.11	16.15	5.24	35.26	17.25	60.79	
Total income	1,656.37	1,215.54	1,860.94	2,871.91	3,111.82	6,242.59	
Total income	1/050.57	1/210.01	2/000131	2/072132	5/222102	0/212.00	
2 Expenses				(122)			
(a) Cost of materials consumed	19.54	48.06	25.11	67.60	72.03	151.94	
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	573.70	566.41	770.16	1,140.11	1,143.48	2,271.97	
(c) Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	108.28	(153.12)	38.58	(44.84)		218.84	
(d) Employee benefits expense	89.33	83.87	74.02	173.20	154.33	320.61	
(e) Finance costs	63.94	61.98	63.04	125.92	124.08	255.01	
(f) Depreciation and amortization expense	183.76	182.27	165.02	366.03	319.36	685.65	
(g) Other expenses	365.19	343.72	371.45	708.91	683.70	1,420.27	
Total expenses	1,403.74	1,133.19	1,507.38	2,536.93	2,627.74	5,324.29	
3 Profit before tax	252.63	82.35	353.56	334.98	484.08	918.30	
4 Tax expense							
Current tax	82.58	23.73	149.84	106.31	182.62	276.18	
Excess provision of income tax in relation to earlier years	3 🖺	=	2	20	Section and an advantage and advantag	(1.07)	
Deferred Tax charge/(credit)	(18.67)	(4.41)	(60.89)	(23.08)	(60.85)	(40.90)	
Total tax expense	63.91	19.32	88.95	83.23	121.77	234.21	
5 Net profit after tax	188.72	63.03	264.61	251.75	362.31	684.09	
6 Other comprehensive income							
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss							
Re-measurement gain/(loss) on defined benefit	(0.24)	(0.13)	(1.11)	(0.37)	(0.53)	2.69	
liability	(0.21)	(0.15)	(1.11)	(0.57)	(0.55)	2.05	
Tax related to above item	0.06	0.03	0.28	0.09	0.13	(0.68)	
Tax Telated to above telli	(0.18)	(0.10)	(0.83)	(0.28)	(0.40)	2.01	
Total other comprehensive income (net of	(0.18)	(0.10)	(0.83)			2.01	
tax)	(0.20)	(91-92	(,	(/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
CONTRACTOR AND		40.00	262.70	254 47	264.04	505.40	
7 Total comprehensive income	188.54	62.93	263.78	251.47	361.91	686.10	
8 Paid-up equity share capital (face value ₹ 2 per share)	130.74	130.74	129.93	130.74	129.93	130.62	
9 Other Equity						3,971.16	
10 Earning per share (face value ₹ 2 per share) (not annualised)							
a) Basic in ₹	2.89	0.97	4.10	3.86	5.62	10.54	
b) Diluted in ₹	2.89	0.97	4.10	3.86	5.62	10.52	







CREDO BRANDS MARKETING LIMITED (fka Credo Brands Marketing Private Limited) Plot No. B-8, MIDC Central Road, Marol MIDC, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400093. INDIA Tel. No.: +91 22 6141 7200 Email: helpdesk@mufti.in

Website: Corporate: www.credobrands.in Ecommerce: www.muftijeans.in

CIN: L18101MH1999PLC119669

Notes:

- The Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on November 7, 2025. The Statutory Auditors have conducted limited review on these Financial Results.
- The Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules thereunder and the terms of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
- The Unaudited Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2025 and Unaudited Statement of Cash Flow Statement for the period ended September 30, 2025 are annexed.
- During the quarter ended December 31, 2023, the Company had completed its Initial Public Offer ("IPO") of 19,634,960 equity shares of face value of ₹ 2/- each at an Issue price of ₹ 280/- per share (Including share premium of ₹ 278/- per share), comprising of offer for sale of 19,634,960 equity shares by Selling Shareholders aggregating to ₹ 5,497.79 million. Pursuant to the IPO, the equity shares of the Company were listed on the National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("NSE") and BSE Limited ("BSE") with effect from December 27, 2023.

Pursuant to Section 28(3) and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, all expenses (except listing fees) incurred in connection with IPO, were borne by the Selling Shareholders. The Company had set aside ₹ 414.00 million in the separate escrow account from offer for sales proceeds towards offer expense. All offer-related expenses have been paid from the said escrow account and remaining amount lying thereunder was transferred to the Selling Shareholders. As on reporting date, there is no balance lying in the escrow account.

Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108-Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker evaluates the Company's performance as a single business segment namely retailing of men's casual wear.

These financial results are available on the website of the Company viz. www.credobrands.in and on the website of BSE Limited ("BSE") (www.bseindia.com) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited ("NSE") (www.nseindia.com).

Q14.4: laana

For Credo Brands Marketing Limited

Mark

Mumbai

Place: Mumbai Date: November 7, 2025

Must lanna

Kamal Khushlani irman and Managing Director DIN: 00638929

@muffileane



CREDO BRANDS MARKETING LIMITED (fka Credo Brands Marketing Private Limited)
Plot No. B-8, MIDC Central Road, Marol MIDC,
Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400093, INDIA

Tel. No.: +91 22 6141 7200 Email: helpdesk@mufti.in Website: Corporate: www.credobrands.in

Ecommerce: www.muftijeans.in CIN: L18101MH1999PLC119669

Unaudited Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2025

(All amounts in ₹ Millions, unless otherwise stated)

	Particulars	As at September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2025 (Audited)
Α	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
(a)	Property, plant and equipment	685.74	745.49
(b)	Right of use assets	2,171.40	2,145.16
(c)	Capital work-in-progress	1.28	7.04
(d)	Investment Property	15.71	15.90
(e)	Other Intangible assets	0.83	1.25
(f)	Financial assets		
-5.	(i) Investments	-	-
15 150	(ii) Other financial assets	199.75	174.15
(g)	Deferred tax assets (net)	330.03	306.86
(h)	Non-current tax assets	15.90	5.49
(i)	Other non-current assets	126.58 3,547.22	3,542.45
	Total non-current assets	3,347.22	3,342.43
2	Current assets		
(a)	Inventories	1,052.47	1,018.16
(b)	Financial assets		
	(i) Trade receivables	2,690.07	2,391.21
	(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	216.71	452.30
	(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above	1.62	1.62
	(iv) Other financial assets	44.24	83.23
(c)	Other current assets	217.57	203.33
	Total current assets	4,222.68	4,149.85
	Total assets	7,769.90	7,692.30
В	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity	120.74	120.62
(a)	Equity share capital	130.74	130.62
(b)	Other equity	4,029.99 4,160.73	3,971.16 4,101.78
	Total equity	4,100.73	4,101.70
2	Liabilities Non-current liabilities		
(a)	Financial liabilities		
(a)	(i) Borrowings	8.90	10.74
	(ii) Lease liabilities	1,961.74	1,981.51
	(iii) Other financial liabilities	409.38	411.79
(b)	Provisions	39.21	38.02
1-2	Total non-current liabilities	2,419.23	2,442.06
	Current liabilities		
(a)	Financial liabilities		
(-)	(i) Borrowings	3.57	3.42
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	443.93	374.23
	(iii) Trade payables		
	Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	66.21	79.84
	Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	161.33	176.09
	(iv) Other financial liabilities	10.78	13.25
(b)	Provisions	24.61	22.82
(c)	Current tax liabilities (net)	3.44	18.95
(d)	Other current liabilities	476.07	459.86
0 .	Total current liabilities	1,189.94	1,148.46
7	Total liabilities	3,609.17	3,590.52
15	Total equity and liabilities	7,769.90	7,692.30
10	to be a second second of the second s		1









CREDO BRANDS MARKETING LIMITED (fka Credo Brands Marketing Private Limited) Plot No. B-8, MIDC Central Road, Marol MIDC, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400093. INDIA Tel. No.: +91 22 6141 7200 Email: helpdesk@mufti.in

Website: Corporate: www.credobrands.in Ecommerce: www.muftijeans.in CIN: L18101MH1999PLC119669

Unaudited Statement of Cash flows for the six months ended September 30, 2025

	(in strike in the strike in t	s in ₹ Millions, unles Six mont	
	Particulars	September 30, 2025	September 30, 2024
Α.	Cash flows from operating activities	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
۸.	NEW MALL IN THE NAME OF THE NA		
	Profit before tax	334.98	484.08
	Adjustments for :		
	Depreciation and amortization expenses	366.03	319.36
	Interest income on financial assets	(21.90)	(8.46)
	Rental income on investment property	(2.46)	(2.34)
	Finance cost	116.25	113.01
	Loss on property, plant and equipment sold / scrapped / written off Allowance for expected credit loss and doubtful deposits	4.01	(0.37) 2.06
	(Gain) / Loss on termination of leases (Net)	(6.97)	2.41
	Share based payments to employees	1.71	3.66
	Sundry balances written off / (written back)	0.03	(0.05)
	Excess Provision written back		(0.21)
	Operating cash flows before working capital changes	791.68	913.15
	Working capital adjustments :		
	Adjustment for (Increase) / Decrease in Operating Assets:		
	(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	(34.31)	140.25
	Increase in trade receivables	(298.86)	(569.51)
	Decrease in other financial assets	14.27	11.20
	Increase in other current assets	(14.24)	(18.73)
	Decrease in non-current assets	12.15	73.46
	Adjustment for Increase / (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities:	99	
	Decrease in trade payables	(28.42)	(8.25)
	Increase in other current liabilities	24.63	219.75
	(Decrease) / Increase in other financial liabilities	(15.00)	21.28
	Increase / (Decrease) in provisions Cash generated from operations	2.61 454.51	(13.09) 769.51
	Less: Income tax paid (net)	(130.50)	(125.00)
	Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	324.01	644.51
в.	Cash flows from investing activities		
ь.	Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital work-in-	(50.88)	(138.77)
	progress and capital advances)	(50.00)	(130.77)
	Purchase of other intangible assets	(0.10)	
	Proceeds from Sale of property, plant and equipment and other intangible	0.07	0.96
	assets		
	Proceeds from bank deposits other than cash and cash equivalents	6.87	-
	Interest income on financial assets	14.15	1.31
	Rental income on investment property	2.47	2.34
	Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(27.42)	(134.16)
c.	Cash flows from financing activities		
	Repayment of Long term borrowings	(1.69)	(18.16)
	Repayment of Short term borrowings (net)	-	(164.04)
	Proceeds from issue of shares under employee stock options scheme	1.87	15.17
	Proceeds from share application money Repayment of lease liabilities	(323.60)	2.51 (302.36)
	Interest paid	(12.91)	(18.09)
	Dividend paid	(195.85)	(32.48)
	Net cash used in financing activities (C)	(532.18)	(517.45)
	Net Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A)+(B)+(C)	(235.59)	(7.10)
4	Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period	452.30	16.48
14	Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	216.71	9.38